CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT TO LAY OUT AND ESTABLISH AN AVENUE AND ERECT A BRIDGE IN RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. E. F. Drake, W. B. Dean and C. P. Noyes, all of the city of St. Paul, are hereby appointed commissioners to and are hereby authorized and required to lay out an avenue, and erect a bridge across the waters of White Bear Lake, in Ramsey county, from a point on the northerly end of Manitou or Spirit Island in said White Bear Lake, to a point where said avenue shall intersect the southerly line of Lake Avenue, as now laid out opposite the south line of block forty-seven (47), in the town of White Bear in said county, according to the plat of said town recorded in the office of the register of deeds in said Ramsey county.

SEC. 2. Said avenue shall be sixty (60) feet wide and shall commence at a point to be selected by said commissioners, at a point on the south line of said Lake Avenue, opposite said block forty-seven (47), thence in a direct line southeasterly to a point on the north end of said Spirit or Manitou Island, to be selected by said commissioners, and said commissioners are authorized and required to erect a suitable bridge with proper crossing for teams and foot passengers, across the waters of said White Bear Lake, upon the line of said avenue between the main land and said Island.

Provided. That neither the said town of White Bear or the village of White Bear, or the county of Ramsey, or the state of Minnesota. shall be liable for any sum or amount on account of said avenue or bridge or either of them, or for the laying out or building the same.

SEC. 3. Said commissioners shall cause an accurate survey and plat of said avenue and bridge to be made, and shall certify said plat and cause the same to be filed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds, in and for said Ramsey county, said avenue and bridge shall when laid out and built be and the same are hereby declared to be a public highway of the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.